FILED Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington 8/15/2022 4:37 PM FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 8/16/2022 BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK Supreme Court No. <u>101175-0</u> (COA No. 82974-2-I)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD HUMPHRIES,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

BEVERLY K. TSAI Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT 1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 587-2711 wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 1
B.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1
C.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1
D.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
E.	ARGUMENT
	The trial court's authority to impose conditions of community custody is delineated by statute. The Court of Appeals decision conflicts with the plain language of the statute and another Court of Appeals decision
F.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 189 Wn.2d 492, 403 P.3d 72 (2017) 5
State v. Flores, 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008) 4
State v. Jenks, 197 Wn.2d 708, 487 P.3d 482 (2021) 3
Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County, 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)3, 4

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Norris, 1 Wn. App. 2d 87, 404 P.3d 83 (2017)3, 4

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.703	
---------------	--

Legislative Materials

Laws of 2015, ch. 81,	§ 3	4
-----------------------	-----	---

Other Authorities

Webster's Third International Dic	tionary (2002) 5
-----------------------------------	------------------

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER

Richard Humphries asks this Court to accept review of the Court of Appeals decision terminating review under RAP 13.3. and RAP 13.4.

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Mr. Humphries seeks review of the Court of Appeals decision dated July 25, 2022.

C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

A trial court's authority to impose conditions of community custody is delineated by statute, which allows a court to prohibit a person from "possessing or consuming alcohol." Absent any evidence the "use" of alcohol was connected to the offense, the trial court prohibited Mr. Humphries from using alcohol as a condition of community custody. The trial court imposed this unauthorized condition in excess of its statutory authority, and the Court of Appeals decision affirming the trial court conflicts with a published decision of the Court of Appeals.

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Mr. Humphries pleaded guilty to domestic violence felony violation of a no contact order. CP 84-111. At sentencing, the court ordered that Mr. Humphries "shall not use any alcohol" while on community custody. CP 116, 117.

The Court of Appeals held there is "no meaningful

difference" between "possessing or consuming" and "use."

App. at 5. It also stated, "[t]he record does not contain evidence

that alcohol intoxication formed a part of [Mr.] Humphries's

conduct underlying the charge or his guilty plea," but it

nonetheless affirmed. App. at 2, 5.

E. ARGUMENT

The trial court's authority to impose conditions of community custody is delineated by statute. The Court of Appeals decision conflicts with the plain language of the statute and another Court of Appeals decision.

The legislature determines a court's authority to sentence

a person and order conditions of community custody. State v.

Jenks, 197 Wn.2d 708, 713, 487 P.3d 482 (2021). One

discretionary condition the court may impose is to order the person to "[r]efrain from possessing or consuming alcohol." RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e).

Courts must give effect to the plain language of the statute. *Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.*, 146 Wn.2d 1, 9-10, 43 P.3d 4 (2002). In addition, the principle of *expressio unius est exclusion alterius* directs that, where a statute contains specific words, courts must presume the legislature intentionally omitted all other words. *Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County*, 77 Wn.2d 94, 98, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).

""Use' of alcohol is different" from possessing or consuming alcohol. *State v. Norris*, 1 Wn. App. 2d 87, 100, 404 P.3d 83 (2017) (reversed on other grounds by *State v. Nguyen*, 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018)). In *Norris*, the Court of Appeals examined the plain language of the statute and held the sentencing court did not have authority to prohibit the "use" of alcohol. *Id*. When the defendant in *Norris* was sentenced, the statute at the time allowed the court to prohibit the *consumption* of alcohol while the person is on community custody. *Id.* at 99-100 (citing former RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e) (Laws of 2009, ch. 214, § 3)). The legislature has since amended the statute to also allow a sentencing court to prohibit *possession* of alcohol. Laws of 2015, ch. 81, § 3. However, neither the statute in effect in *Norris* nor the statute in effect in Mr. Humphries's case permit a court to prohibit the *use* of alcohol.

The plain language does not allow the court to prohibit the "use" of alcohol. When the legislature amended the statute, it did not grant the court authority to prohibit the "use" of alcohol. The legislature intentionally omitted this restriction. *See Wash. Natural Gas*, 77 Wn.2d at 98. If it wanted to prohibit use, "it knows how to say so." *See State v. Flores*, 164 Wn.2d 1, 13, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).

In addition, the plain and ordinary meaning of the word "use" is incredibly broad, and it is different from the meaning of both "possess" and "consume." *Compare* Webster's Third International Dictionary 2523-24 (2002) ("use"), *with* 1770 ("possess") *and* 490 ("consume"); *State v. Barnes*, 189 Wn.2d 492, 496, 403 P.3d 72 (2017) (when a word is not statutorily defined, the court may consult a standard dictionary to determine the plain meaning).

The sentencing court exceeded its statutory authority when it prohibited Mr. Humphries from using alcohol. The Court of Appeals decision affirming the condition conflicts with *Norris*.

F. CONCLUSION

Based on the preceding, Mr. Humphries respectfully

requests this Court grant review pursuant to RAP 13.4(b).

I certify this brief contains 735 words and complies with

RAP 18.17.

Respectfully submitted this 15th day of August 2022.

<u>s/ Beverly K. Tsai</u> BEVERLY K. TSAI (WSBA 56426) Washington Appellate Project (91052) Attorneys for Petitioner

APPENDIX

Table of Contents

Court of Appeals Opinion APP 1

FILED 7/25/2022 Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

۷.

RICHARD GEORGE HUMPHRIES,

Appellant.

No. 82974-2-I DIVISION ONE UNPUBLISHED OPINION

BIRK, J. — Richard Humphries pleaded guilty to domestic violence felony violation of a court order. The sentencing court imposed a community custody condition that the defendant not use alcohol. He appeals this aspect of the judgment and sentence. We affirm.

I

Humphries was charged by amended information with one count of domestic violence felony violation of a court order after he contacted his ex-wife by mail. The victim's protection order prohibited this contact, and Humphries has a history of offenses against her, including harassment, residential burglary, and stalking.

Humphries pleaded guilty in September 2020. In accordance with the parties' agreed recommendation, the sentencing court imposed a prison-based drug offender sentence alternative (DOSA). The State's recommendation

Citations and pin cites are based on the Westlaw online version of the cited material.

No. 82974-2-1/2

assumed "that the defendant acknowledges a substance abuse problem that has contributed to his/her offense(s) and a need for treatment."

Humphries was sentenced to 23.75 months of confinement and 23.75 months of community custody. The court imposed the following community custody condition: "The defendant shall not use any alcohol or controlled substances without prescription and shall undergo testing to monitor compliance." Humphries challenges this community custody condition to the extent it provides that he must not "use" alcohol.

The court found the defendant has a chemical dependence (both alcohol and other substance) "that has contributed to his . . . offense." "Treatment is reasonably related to the circumstances of this crime and reasonably necessary or beneficial to the defendant and the community." Humphries was ordered to "obtain alcohol/substance abuse evaluation" and "follow all treatment recommendations."

The court's finding is consistent with the defense presentence memorandum, which asserts Humphries qualifies for a DOSA "as he contends with substance abuse addiction which is a catalyst for his chronic homelessness and contact with the criminal justice system."

The record does not contain evidence that alcohol intoxication formed a part of Humphries's conduct underlying the charge or his guilty plea.

Noncompliance with DOSA requirements, in prison or in community custody, results "in imposition of sanctions administratively by the Department of

2

Corrections and may include return to prison to complete the entire determinate sentence."

In June 2021, the Department of Corrections administratively revoked Humphries's DOSA for consuming alcohol and other violations, and returned him to prison. Humphries has filed a personal restraint petition challenging the revocation (In re Pers. Restraint of Humphries, No. 82977-7-I).

11

А

The appellate court reviews community custody conditions for an abuse of discretion and will reverse conditions if they are manifestly unreasonable. <u>State v.</u> <u>Nguyen</u>, 191 Wn.2d 671, 678, 425 P.3d 847 (2018). Community custody conditions "are usually upheld if reasonably crime related." <u>State v. Warren</u>, 165 Wn.2d 17, 32, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).

"[T]he imposition of crime-related prohibitions is necessarily fact-specific and based upon the sentencing judge's in-person appraisal of the trial and the offender." <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</u>, 168 Wn.2d 367, 374-75, 229 P.3d 686 (2010).

As part of a felony sentence, the court "may impose and enforce crimerelated prohibitions," including "a prohibition on the use or possession of alcohol or controlled substances if the court finds that any chemical dependency or substance abuse contributed to the offense." RCW 9.94A.505(9).

"As part of any term of community custody, the court may order an offender to . . . [r]efrain from possessing or consuming alcohol"—whether or not related to

3

the offense—or to "[c]omply with any crime-related prohibitions." RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e), (f). A court that imposes a sentence of community custody under a drug offender sentencing alternative may impose the same prohibitions. RCW 9.94A.660(6)(a).

В

Humphries first argues that the prohibition that he not "use" alcohol is not authorized under RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e), which authorizes only a prohibition that an offender refrain from "possessing or consuming alcohol." Humphries relies on <u>State v. Norris</u>, which held that a prohibition that a defendant not "use or consume" alcohol exceeded the authorization of former RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e) (2009), which allowed a prohibition only on "consuming" alcohol. 1 Wn. App. 2d 87, 99-100, 404 P.3d 83 (2017), <u>rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom State v. Nguyen</u>, 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018). In <u>Norris</u>, we directed the trial court on remand to strike "use" from the judgment and sentence so that it would provide only that the defendant not "consume" alcohol. <u>Id.</u> at 100.

However, as noted in <u>Norris</u>, the statute is now broader, and authorizes a prohibition on "possessing or consuming" alcohol. <u>Id.</u> at 100 n.12; RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e). Humphries's argument rests on the proposition that the prohibition on his "use" of alcohol is impermissibly broad because the authorized prohibition on his "possessing or consuming" alcohol is narrower than "use." Under the facts of this case even as Humphries presents them, there is no meaningful distinction between the terms. As a practical matter, the court's authority to prohibit "possessing or consuming" alcohol or its sentence that prohibits "using" alcohol

4

lead to the same result for Humphries. Because Humphries has shown no meaningful difference between the "use" of alcohol from which he is restrained, and the "possession or consuming" of alcohol from which he concedes he may be restrained, we conclude that Humphries's community custody conditions do not exceed the authorization of RCW 9.94A.703(3)(e). Humphries presents no facts which would support a conclusion in his case that prohibiting the "use" of alcohol is any different from prohibiting "possessing or consuming" alcohol.

С

We also conclude the sentencing court was authorized to impose the alcohol prohibition as crime-related because Humphries stated his substance abuse addiction was a "catalyst" for his offense. The sentencing court found Humphries had a chemical dependency, including alcohol, that contributed to his offense and ordered him to "obtain alcohol/substance abuse evaluation and treatment." There is evidence and a finding that Humphries's chemical dependence contributed to his offense. The court did not abuse its discretion.

111

We affirm the judgment and sentence. Under RAP 14.2 we direct that appellate costs are not awarded due to the appellant's indigency.

Birk, J.

WE CONCUR:

Andrus, C.J. - Mann, /].

DECLARATION OF FILING AND MAILING OR DELIVERY

The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the below date, the original document **Petition for Review to the Supreme Court** to which this declaration is affixed/attached, was filed in the **Court of Appeals** under **Case No. 82974-2-I**, and a true copy was mailed with first-class postage prepaid or otherwise caused to be delivered to the following attorney(s) or party/parties of record at their regular office or residence address as listed on ACORDS:

respondent Ian Ith, DPA [ian.ith@kingcounty.gov] [PAOAppellateUnitMail@kingcounty.gov] King County Prosecutor's Office-Appellate Unit

 \square

petitioner

MARIA ANA ARRANZA RILEY, Paralegal Washington Appellate Project

Attorney for other party

Date: August 15, 2022

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT

August 15, 2022 - 4:37 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court:Court of Appeals Division IAppellate Court Case Number:82974-2Appellate Court Case Title:State of Washington, Respondent v. Richard George Humphries, Appellant

The following documents have been uploaded:

 829742_Petition_for_Review_20220815163728D1902262_9046.pdf This File Contains: Petition for Review The Original File Name was washapp.081522-08.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- ian.ith@kingcounty.gov
- paoappellateunitmail@kingcounty.gov

Comments:

Sender Name: MARIA RILEY - Email: maria@washapp.org **Filing on Behalf of:** Beverly Kaiwen Tsai - Email: beverly@washapp.org (Alternate Email: wapofficemail@washapp.org)

Address: 1511 3RD AVE STE 610 SEATTLE, WA, 98101 Phone: (206) 587-2711

Note: The Filing Id is 20220815163728D1902262